

No. 15-680

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
NEITHER PARTY**

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON M. GREENBAUM
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
JULIE M. HOUK
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW L. ELKIN
ALEXANDER SELARNICK
COZEN O'CONNOR
45 Broadway, Suite 1600
New York, NY 10006
(212) 908-1331
mdeleeuw@cozen.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

267373



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THIS COURT HAS SET FORTH A CLEAR AND WORKABLE STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER AN ELECTION DISTRICT IS A RACIAL CLASSIFICATION SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY	5
A. Courts Must Apply the Analysis Set Forth in <i>Miller</i> to Determine Whether a Challenged Election District is a Racial Classification Subject to Strict Scrutiny	5
B. The Use of a Targeted Racial Percentage Does Not, In and of Itself, Trigger Strict Scrutiny	7
C. It is Unclear Whether the District Court’s “Actual Conflict” Legal Standard is Consistent with the Well-Established <i>Miller/Alabama</i> Framework.....	13

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. COMPLIANCE WITH THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT IS A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST	15
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS NEEDS CLARIFICATION	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	9
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	1
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	1
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	1
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....	1
<i>Clinton v. Smith</i> , 488 U.S. 988 (1988).....	1
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	1
<i>Covington v. N. Carolina</i> , No. 1:15-CV-399, 2016 WL 4257351 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 11, 2016).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	10
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	18
<i>Harris v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D.Ariz. 2014)	20
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 522 U.S. 1087 (1998).....	9
<i>King v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 979 F. Supp. 619 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....	22, 23
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> (“LULAC”), 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	16, 17, 23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 500 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	1
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13CV678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. 2015)	13-14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	1
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557, 585 (2009).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	9, 16
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	1, 15, 17
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	1, 17
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	9
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	12
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	19
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	1
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	17
52 U.S.C. § 10304(b)	18
Voting Rights Act	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XV	16, 17
